
 

COMMITTEE: BABERGH OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

VENUE: Britten Room, Endeavour 
House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich 
 

DATE: Monday, 23 October 2017 
at 9.30 a.m. 

 

Members 

Clive Arthey 
Melanie Barrett 
Peter Burgoyne 
Barry Gasper 

Bryn Hurren 
Alastair McCraw 
Fenella Swan 

 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded.  Any 
member of the public who attends a meeting and objects to being filmed should advise the 
Committee Clerk. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 

ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 
1   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES  

 

 

2   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3   BOS/17/12 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD 
ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2017  
 

1 - 6 

4   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 
WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

5   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

To consider questions from, and provide answer to members of the 
public on any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers 
or duties and of which due notice has been given in accordance with 
the Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 
 

 

6   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  
 

To consider questions from, and provide answer to Councillors on 
any matter in relation to which the Committee has powers or duties 
and of which due notice has been given in accordance with the 
Committee and Sub-Committee Procedure Rules. 

 

Public Document Pack



ITEM  BUSINESS 

 Page(s) 

 

 
7   BOS/17/13 UPDATE ON JOINT SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS 

- NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING  
 

To receive a progress report on the recommendations agreed by the 
Joint Scrutiny Committee on 19 April 2017 

 

7 - 10 

8   BOS/17/14 REVIEW OF WESTERN SUFFOLK COMMUNITY 
SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (WSCSP)  
 

To receive the annual report of the Western Suffolk Community 
Safety Partnership as the Committee for Crime and Disorder for 
Babergh District Council 
 

11 - 20 

9   BOS/17/15 SCOPING SUPPORTING BUSINESS GROWTH  
 

To undertake a scoping of the scrutiny how business rates retention 
could be maximised and how growth of the micro businesses could 
be supported 
 

21 - 24 

10   BOS/17/16 INFORMATION BULLETIN  
 

The Information bulletin is a document that is made available to the 
public with the published agenda papers.  It can include update 
information requested by the Committee as well as information that 
a service considers should be made known to the Committee. 
 

The Information Bulletin contains updates on the following subject: 
 

1. Update on the scoping exercise for Public Realm 
Transformation Project with the Corporate Manager for 
Countryside and Public Realm 

 

25 - 26 

11   BOS/17/17 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

To review the Council’s Forthcoming Decisions List and identify any 
items to be brought before the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

27 - 32 

12   BOS/17/18 FORWARD PLAN  
 

To agree the Forward Plan 
 

33 - 36 

13   BOS/17/19 MSDC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN  
 

For information. 
 

37 - 40 

 

Please note that the next meeting is scheduled for 20 November 2017 commencing at 
9.30 a.m. 
 



BOS/17/12 
BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD IN COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, CORKS LANE, 
HADLEIGH ON MONDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2017 

 
PRESENT: Barry Gasper (Chairman) 

 
Clive Arthey Alastair McCraw 

Peter Burgoyne Fenella Swan 

Bryn Hurren  

 
24   SUBSTITUTES AND APOLOGIES  

 
 An apology of absence was received from Councillor Melanie Barrett. 

 
25   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  

 
 Councillors Barry Gasper and Clive Arthey declared non-pecuniary interests for Item 

5 as they were both landlords. 
 

26   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 24 JULY 2017 - TO 
FOLLOW  
 

 The minutes for the meeting held on 24 July 2017 had been forwarded to Members 
prior to the meeting.   
 
The minutes for the meeting held on the 24 July 2017 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

27   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

28   BOS/17/8 VOID TIMES IN COUNCIL PROPERTIES  
 

 Sue Lister, Corporate Manager – Housing Options, introduced Paper BOS/17/18 and 
began by informing Members that void times in 2015/16 were 43 days, but they were 
reduced 29 days in 2016/17.  The void times included both major and standard repairs.   
 
She continued that recently there had been some substantial changes, which included 
the integration of IT systems, a review of the trade teams, the introduction of a single 
IT platform in December 2016 and Babergh and Mid Suffolk Building Services (BMBS) 
in April.  Continuity in working practices across the two councils were also being 
established, along with allocation of new roles with in the teams, and therefore it was 
taking time for the teams to be fully operational. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
Members asked where the BMBS teams were to be based and Justin Newton – 
Wright, Corporate Manager – BMBS, said the main depot in Babergh District would 
be at Great Wenham, which maximised efficiency for the teams working in this area, 
although teams could also be sent to other locations if needed. The base for Mid 
Suffolk District was to be situated at Creeting Road in Stowmarket. 
 
Some Members asked if BMBS’ vans were leased and if this was more cost efficient 
than for the Council to maintain its own vans.  The officer responded that it was far 
more cost effective to lease the fleet, and that the cost was included in the business 
plan for the Housing Revenue Account.  The cost was also detailed in the business 
plans for BMBS, which was currently undergoing a revision, but once completed the 
Corporate Manager would provide the cost for leasing the vans to the Committee. 
 
Members wanted to know why properties selected for sale took so long to be sold.  
The resp
[...]
ittee has received assurances that appropriate steps are still 

being taken to reduce void times and that the position be reported to 
Cabinet. 

 
1.2 That the performance against void targets be monitored and be reported 

back to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
 
1.3 That a member of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee be appointed to 

work with the Cabinet Member for Housing and the Assistant Director for 
Housing to monitor progress with developing the process documents for 
reducing void times. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



 
29   BOS/17/9 INFORMATION BULLETIN  

 
 The Information Bulletin is a document that is made available to the public with the 

published agenda papers.  It can include update information requested by the 
committee as well as information that is service considers should be made known to 
the Committee. 
 
This Information Bulletin contains updates on the following subjects: 
 

1. Community Engagement 
 
Mike Evans, Strategic Director, was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
Members discussed the Community Engagement bulletin and it was generally felt that 
the 0300 number’s response time of one to two minutes was still too long, although it 
was improving, and that more training for the staff was required. 
 
Some Members thought that Members were becoming disengaged with their electors 
due to the move to Endeavour House and the new ways of engaging with the public. 
 
It was generally agreed by Members that the website had improved.  
 
Members requested that quarterly updates on Community Engagement be provided 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee under the Information Bulletin. 
 
Councillor Peter Burgoyne provided a response to an action taken concerning a deficit 
in the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), which then became a surplus at the end of 
the four-year period for the HRA.  The action was raised at the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 19 June 2017 for The Housing Revenue Account 30 Year Business 
and Finance Plan Update 
[...]
ficer presented the Overview and Scrutiny 

Forward Plan and the following changes were noted: 
 

 The report on Community Grants was moved to December and the item was 
to be presented as an Information Bulletin; 

 

 A new report from the Assistant Director – Corporate Resources on the use of 
temporary and interim staff was added to the Forward Plan in November; 

 

 The report on Supporting Business Growth was moved to December and to 
include the results from Business Survey conducted in 2016; 

 

 A review of CIFCO was added to the Forward Plan for January 2018; 
 

 Suggestion for two reports from the SLT on staff welfare, absences, sick leave 
and the cost of moving to Endeavour House were added to the Forward Plan 
in March 2018, but the Chairman would discuss these reports with the 
Chairman for Overview and Scrutiny for Mid Suffolk District Council at the next 
Joint Chair and Vice-Chair Meeting on 25 October 2017. 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.42 a.m. 
 
 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

                                                                                         Chairman 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

From:  Bill Newman -  
            Corporate Manager, Strategic Planning Report Number: BOS/17/13 

To:       Babergh Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

Date of meeting: 23 October 2017 

 
UPDATE ON JOINT SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS - NEIGHBOURHOOD 
PLANNING 
 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 To report back to Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the actions and 
recommendations arising from the ‘Task & Finish Group’ review of the Councils role 
and duties with regards to neighbourhood planning. 

2. Recommendation: 

2.1 That the Committee note that progress has been made on delivering against the 
actions arising from the Task & Finish Group. 

 
3. Financial Implications  

3.1 The preparation of Neighbourhood Plans is currently supported by Government 
grants. This consists of grant payments (up to specified limits) for groups preparing 
such plans and a separate payment claimable by Babergh and Mid Suffolk once a 
local referendum date has been set. 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 The Councils have a statutory duty to support the preparation of neighbourhood 
plans. 

5. Risk Management 

5.1 This report most closely links with Strategic Risk no. 3a - Failure to deliver 
Neighbourhood Plans. Key risks are set out below: 

Risk Description Likelihood Impact Mitigation Measures 

Failure to provide 
adequate support for 
NP will damage 
relationships with 
Parish Councils. 

Unlikely 
(2) 

Noticeable 
(2) 

 

Provide additional staff support. 
Manage expectations through 
use of a ‘Memorandum of 
Understanding’’. 
Monitor and adapt internal 
processes. 
 

 
6. Consultations 

6.1 Not applicable. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



7. Equality Analysis 

7.1 Not applicable 

8. Shared Service / Partnership Implications 

8.1 Not applicable 

9. Key Information 

Background 

9.1 In December 2016, Joint Scrutiny Committee (JSC) were presented with a report 
that outlined the [then] current position in respect of neighbourhood planning across 
the Babergh and Mid Suffolk districts, and of the Councils’ role in supporting the 
production of neighbourhood plans.  

9.2 In February 2017, representatives from four parishes addressed JSC about their 
experiences and the level of support provided. Subsequently, JSC set up a ‘Task & 
Finish Group’ to look at the ideas put forward, and to carry out their own research. 
The outcomes of this work were a number of specific recommendations. 

9.3 The table in Appendix 1 records these recommendations and summarises what 
actions have been taken to date. 

10. Background Documents 

10.1 A copy of the Joint Scrutiny Committee Task & Finish Group report dated 19 April 
 2017 can be found at:  

Link: http://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4593/JSC1616.pdf 

 
 
Authorship:  
 
For and on behalf of Assistant Director - Planning for Growth 
 

Bill Newman  
Corporate Manager - Strategic Planning 

01473 825712 
Bill.Newman@babegrhmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

Paul Munson 
Planning Consultant - Strategic Planning  

01473 825881 
Paul.Munson@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

Paul Bryant  
Business Support Officer - Planning Policy 

01449 724771 / 01473 825881 
Paul.Bryant@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 

 

Page 8

http://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4593/JSC1616.pdf
http://baberghmidsuffolk.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s4593/JSC1616.pdf


 

 

Appendix 1 
 

 

Task & Finish Group Action 
 

Progress Report 
 

 

The Strategic Planning service gives priority to 
providing an in-house critical friend service to 
groups that enter into the neighbourhood plan 
process. This service to aim to provide 
continuity of contact for the groups and to give a 
holistic approach to the support and guidance 
provided. In order to achieve this SLT be 
requested to explore if an additional post in the 
team is required and how this can be funded. 
 

 

Senior Planning Officers have already started working with Neighbourhood Planning 
(NP) Groups and further linkages are being made as follow-up’s to the consultation 
events connected with the new Joint Local Plan. More specifically, NP Groups are 
being offered 1-to-1 meetings with officers to look at how their emerging NPs and 
our Joint Local Plan will work together. 
 

Resources for an additional Senior Planning Policy Officer post have been 
safeguarded and SLT have been asked to approve the recruitment to this post to 
help share the team workload and, specifically, to provide an additional internal 
‘critical friend’ resource. Until that post has been advertised and filled, the main 
support work continues to be provided by two officers (one full time and one part 
time) and a mix of existing staff and consultants acting for the Council as critical 
friends. 
 

 

The Councils should complete the planned 
development of a ‘Memorandum of 
Understanding’ to be used to clarify the roles 
and responsibilities of the Councils and the 
Neighbourhood Plan Groups when a plan is 
being planned or developed. 

 

 

A Memorandum of Understanding is now in place with one NP group (Long Melford) 
and draft MoUs have been shared with a number of others. We will continue to roll 
these out on a case by case basis, and keep the document updated as appropriate. 

 

To assist with the above, officers continue 
developing the neighbourhood planning 
websites including providing a map of the 
neighbourhood planning process. 
 

 

Officers continue to keep the NP webpages updated. However, a Babergh / Mid 
Suffolk specific ‘process map’ has not been added as it is felt that this is readily 
covered elsewhere. Website viewers and those making enquiries through other 
means are being directed to the My Communities website which contains 
information and resource guides covering all aspects of neighbourhood planning. In 
particular the Neighbourhood Plans Roadmap Guide / Roadmap Worksheets are 
highlighted which contain helpful and clear instructions on the process. 
  
Discussions continue to take place with individual groups on a case by case basis re 
the timelines and critical dates associated with the stage that they have reached. 
 

P
age 9

https://mycommunity.org.uk/take-action/neighbourhood-planning/resources/
https://mycommunity.org.uk/resources/neighbourhood-plan-roadmap-guide/


 

 

 

To facilitate Members being able to provide 
maximum support to groups that wish to 
complete neighbourhood plans, a members’ 
briefing be used to provide training on how they 
can best do this and enable them to signpost to 
the appropriate resource or officer. 

 

 

A Joint Member Briefing session has been scheduled for Wednesday 29 November 
2017 (at Endeavour House). The exact details and content of the briefing are being 
developed at present.  

 

Members note that smaller villages tend to be 
put off starting a neighbourhood plan by a 
combination of uncertainty about funding and 
the lack of resources. Members found that 
funding is available for a lot of the costs of 
completing a neighbourhood plan. Members ask 
that officers look at how the development of 
neighbourhood plans by small villages can be 
encouraged through the new Local Plan and 
how the Councils can provide support to small 
villages investigating whether to complete a 
neighbourhood plan. 
 

 

Meetings and conversations continue to take place with parishes about all aspects 
of neighbourhood planning, including encouraging smaller parishes to talk to their 
neighbours to see if they have any shared / common grounds of interest which 
might enable them to deliver a multi-parish NP. One such conversation is currently 
taking place with Stutton, Holbrook and Tattingstone but none of the parishes have 
reached a firm decision yet one way or the other. 
 

The one question that keeps coming up relates to grant funding. Guidelines on this 
are set out on the My Community website, under its ‘Funding Options’ section. At 
present, the most any one group can apply for is a £9k basic payment with an 
additional £6k worth of support being available if they meet certain criteria. A new 
grant funding programme will come into effect from 1 April 2018, the details of which 
have yet to be announced. 
 

 

P
age 10

https://mycommunity.org.uk/funding-options/neighbourhood-planning/


 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 

From: Assistant Director – Communities 
and Public Access  Report Number:   BOS/17/14 

To:  Overview and Scrutiny Committee  Date of meeting: 23 October 2017 

 
REVIEW OF WESTERN SUFFOLK COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (WSCSP) 
 
1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 For the committee to fulfil its function under Sections 19 and 20 of the Crime and 
Disorder Act 1998, the Police and Justice Act 2006 and the Crime and Disorder 
Overview and Scrutiny Regulations 2009 to scrutinise the work of Community S
[...]
artners across Suffolk. The Group’s purpose is to: 

I. Provide a strategic steer and coordination in the key areas for community 
safety across the county 

II. Reduce duplication and 
III. Ensure that partners share one set of data and intelligence 

 

Page 13



 

10.5 Membership of the SSCG includes: District and Borough Councils, Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG), Public Health, Police, Youth Offending Service (YOS), 
Adults Safeguarding, Children’s Safeguarding, Police and Crime Commissioner 
(PCC) and chairs of Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs). 

 
11. Appendices  

Title Location 

1) Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership 
Plan 2016 - 2019  

Attached 

 

2) Multi-Agency Working Groups Attached 

3) WSCSP Outputs and Outcomes  Attached 

 

12. Background Documents 

12.1 The Police and Crime Commissioners Police and Crime Plan (2017-2021) 
www.suffolk-pcc.gov.uk  

 

Authorship: 
Melanie Yolland Tel: 01449 724928 
Communities Officer (Safe) Email: 

melanie.yolland@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 

Page 14



                                                                                                                                                                        

Appendix 1  

1 
 

 

Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership Plan 2016-19 

The Western Suffolk Community Safety Partnership (WSCSP) is a statutory body with a 

responsibility to:  

 Make an assessment of community safety issues  

 Produce a plan which responds to those issues 

 Review and report on progress against that plan 

 Carry out Domestic Homicide Reviews 

The partnership is made up of statutory representatives from local councils in St 

Edmundsbury, Forest Heath, Mid Suffolk and Babergh, Suffolk Police, Registered Social 

Landlords, Suffolk County Council, Probation, Rehabilitation company and the Clinical 

Commissioning Group. The Youth Offending Service and Havebury Housing Partnership 

are long-serving co-opted members. 

The WSCSP works to 
[...]
 so this review is an opportunity for the 
O&S committees to consider how they can input into 
that process, specifically with regard to small and 
micro business development. 

 

Methodology/ 
Approach (what 
types of enquiry will 
be used 
to gather evidence 
and why) 
 
 

In 2016 an Open for Business survey was carried out.  The 
committee would like to know if the results from this are 
available and, if so, what actions have taken place or are 
planned. 
Has the Account Manager as a point of contact approach 
been effective?  Does the business pack play a part in this?  
If so, has it been effective? 
 

Resource 
requirements  
 

 
 

Project parameters This item is targeted to look at the support the Council gives 

Page 22



 

 
 
 
 
 

to the development of micro and small businesses in their 
districts.  A separate report will examine the 100% business 
rates retention scheme. 
 

Specify Witnesses/ 
Experts/ 
Stakeholders 
(who to see and 
when)- subject to 
review as evidence 
becomes available. 
 
 

 

Specify Evidence 
Sources for 
documents 
 

New Anglia Strategic Economic Plan presented to BDC and 
MSDC Cabinets in October.  

 

Specify Site Visits 
(where and when) 
 

None 

Barriers/dangers/ris
ks  
Identify any weaknesses 
and potential pitfalls  

 

Projected start date BDC O&S 
Committee 23 
October 2017. 
MSDC O&S 
Committee 19 
October 2017 

Draft report 
deadline 

BDC O&S – with 
Committee 
services by 9 
November 2017 
MSDC O&S: - 
with Committee 
Services by 5 
December 2017 

Meeting frequency  Projected 
completion date 

 

 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



BOS/17/16 

 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

INFORMATION BULLETIN – 23 OCTOBER 2017 

 

The Information Bulletin is a document that is made available to the public with the 

published agenda papers.  It can include update information requested by the 

Committee as well as information that a service considers should be made to the 

Committee. 

 

1. Update on the scoping exercise for Public Realm Transformation Project with 

the Corporate Manager for Countryside and Public Realm 

Forthcoming Decision 6/9 November 2017 

The final report from the Consultants (WYG) is due back in late September. The 
intention is to bring the Public Realm Transformation Task and Finish Group back 
together to finish their role. They may or may not be able to make recommendations 
to Cabinet.  
 

 Cabinet in turn are expected to bring this to the Full Councils in 
November/December. 

 The matter is exempt due to confidential financial information considerations. 

 There seems to be no immediate need for any Scrutiny and Oversight functions. 

 Margaret Maybury, as Cabinet Member for Communities (and de-facto Chair of 
the Task & Finish Group) has been asked if she can confirm those 
arrangements, when the report has been received. 

 In the event of a Cabinet Decision without reference to the Full Councils 
Members could consider a Call In as per the Constitution, but that's purely 
hypothetical. 

 

 

 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank



 BOS/17/17 

Forthcoming Decisions list (KEY, EXEMPT AND OTHER EXECUTIVE DECISIONS) 

October to February 2018 

Status Subject Summary 
Decision Maker 
& Decision Date 

Contacts: 

Reason for Inclusion Portfolio 
Holder(s) 

Officer(s) 

No change 
since last 

plan 

Quarter One 
Budgetary 

Control 

For comment 
and 

agreement 

Simultaneous 
Cabinet 

13 October 
2017 

John 
Whitehead 

Katherine Steel 
01449 724806 

Katherine.steel@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.
uk 

Key Decision 

No change 
since last 

plan 

New Anglia 
Strategic 

Economic Plan 

To agree the 
proposals for 
endorsement 

Simultaneous 
Cabinet 

13 October 

John Ward 
Gerard 

Brewster 

Ian Winslett 
Lou Rawsthorne 
01449 724772 

Louise.rawsthorne@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.
uk 

 

Key Decision 

BROUGHT 
FORWARD 

Mutual Land 
Transaction – 
[...]
etabled for six months after the move out of the Needham Market and 
Hadleigh offices has been completed.  This to be a joint meeting with Babergh’s 
Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

Crime and Disorder Panel meeting 
 
 Required to take place at least once a year, provisionally agreed to take place 

in September of each year. 
 
The Five-Year Land Supply 
 
 To be discussed how Overview and Scrutiny can add value to progress on this. 
  
 
Authorship: 
 
Ben Staines 

 
Tel: 01449 724572 

Project and Research Officer E-mail: ben.staines@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

Page 40

mailto:ben.staines@baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk

	Agenda
	3 BOS/17/12 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2017
	7 BOS/17/13 UPDATE ON JOINT SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS - NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING
	8 BOS/17/14 REVIEW OF WESTERN SUFFOLK COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP (WSCSP)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 BOS/17/15 SCOPING SUPPORTING BUSINESS GROWTH
	10 BOS/17/16 INFORMATION BULLETIN
	11 BOS/17/17 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST
	12 BOS/17/18 FORWARD PLAN
	13 BOS/17/19 MSDC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monday, 23 October 2017 

 

BABERGH DISTRICT COUNCIL BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BABERGH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD IN  ON MONDAY, 23 OCTOBER 2017 
 
PRESENT:  Barry Gasper - Chairman 
 Melanie Barret 
 Simon Barrett* 
 Sue Carpendale* 
  
*Denotes a Substitute 
  
ALSO ATTENDING: Strategic Director 
 Assistant Director – Communities and Public Partnership 
 Assistant Director – Law and Governance 
 Corporate Manager - Law and Governance 
 Planning Consultant – Strategic Planning 
 Communities Officer (Safe) 
 Research and Project Officer 
 Business Support Officer – Planning Policy 
  
 
32   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTES  

 
 Apologies were received from Councillors Clive Arthey, Bryn Hurren, Alastair 

McCraw and Fenella Swan.  Councillor Sue Carpendale was substituting for 
Councillor Bryn Hurren and Councillor Simon Barrett was substitute for Councillor 
Fenella Swan. 
 

33   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 There were no declarations of interests. 
 

34   BOS/17/12 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 
SEPTEMBER 2017  
 

 It was RESOLVED: - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on the 18 September 2017 be confirmed 
as a true record. 
 

35   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 
COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 None received. 
 

36   QUESTIONS BY THE PUBLIC  
 

 None received. 



Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monday, 23 October 2017 

 

 
37   QUESTIONS BY COUNCILLORS  

 
 None received. 

 
38   BOS/17/13 UPDATE ON JOINT SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS - 

NEIGHBOURHOOD PLANNING  
 

 38.1 The Planning Consultant for Strategic Planning introduced the report and  
         informed the Committee that following the review carried out by the Task and  
         Finish Group to examine the Councils’ role in supporting the production of  
         neighbourhood plans a number of specific actions had been agreed.  
  
38.2 The Committee were being asked to review the progress of the actions in 
         appendix 1 of the report.   
 
38.3 Councillor Simon Barrett asked if the Committee were happy that the right  
        guidance was being given to the Groups engaged in the process? 
 
38.4 In response the Planning Consultant for Strategic Planning confirmed that  

Groups were being offered 1 to 1 meetings with officers to look at how their              
emerging Neighbourhood Plans and the Joint Local Plan would work together, 
and that the Plans coming forward were now addressing site allocations in them. 

 
38.5 The Officer also confirmed that following recommendations from the Task and  
         Finish Group a recommendation for an additional post in the team to support  
         the process had been approved and the recruitment process was now being  
         undertaken. 
 
38.6The Planning Consultant for Strategic Planning went on to inform the committee    
        that a draft Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) was now in place with one 
        Neighbourhood Planning Group with further draft MoU’s being shared with a  
        number of others. 
 
38.7 Councillor Gasper expressed his concerns that the parish councils were not  
        able to access the information that they needed. 
 
38.8 In response the Business Support Officer for Planning for Growth confirmed 

that website viewers and those making enquiries through other means were 
being directed to the My Communities website which contained information 
and resource guides that covered all aspects of neighbourhood planning, in 
particular the Neighbourhood Plans Roadmap Guide/ Roadmap Worksheets 
which contained clear and helpful guidance.  

 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 

(i) That the Committee noted the progress of the actions from the Joint 
Scrutiny recommendations for Neighbourhood Planning. 

 
  



Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monday, 23 October 2017 

 

39   BOS/17/14 REVIEW OF WESTERN SUFFOLK COMMUNITY SAFETY 
PARTNERSHIP (WSCSP)  
 

 39.1 The Chair welcomed Cllr Robert Everitt, Chair of the Western Suffolk  
        Community Safety Partnership and the Communities Officer for Safety to the  
        Meeting. 
 
39.2 The Chair delivered a short presentation on the work of the Western Suffolk  
       Community Safety Partnership (WSCSP) and told the Committee that the  
       WSCSP were statutorily responsible for: 
 

 Making an assessment of community safety issues 

 Producing a plan which responded to those issues 

 Reviewing and reporting on progress against that plan 

 Carrying out Domestic Homicide Reviews 
 
39.3 The Chair went on to talk about the substantial costs implications and work  
        burden for carrying out a domestic homicide review.  
 
39.3 Councillor Gasper asked the Chair, if the Council had enough resources to deal  
        with a Domestic Homicide Review? 
 
39.4 In response the Chair stated that the cost and resource was shared across the  
        network of partners in the WSCSP and they had coped so far, however there  
        may be a need to provide additional resource if there was a rise in domestic  
        homicides in the region. 
 

39.5 Councillor Carpendale commented that she felt that there needed to be more  
        resources provided at the business end to support those people suffering with  

mental health issues and domestic abuse to try and prevent domestic homicides 
from happening. 

 
39.6 In response the Assistant Director for Communities and Public Access stated  
        that an action plan was formulated by the WSCSP, however the funding from  
        the Community Safety Partnership had now been transferred to the Police and  
        Crime Commissioner and was administered by the Suffolk Community  
        Foundation. Bids could be made for funding but this was not guaranteed. 
 
39.7 Councillor Gasper asked if this funding model worked? 
 
39.8 In response the Chair for the WSCSP confirmed that it did appear to work. 
 
39.9 The Chair thanked Cllr Everett and the Communities Officer for the update. 
 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 

(i) That the report be noted. 
 

  
40   BOS/17/15 SCOPING SUPPORTING BUSINESS GROWTH  



Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monday, 23 October 2017 

 

 
 40.1 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee reviewed the scoping document for  

        Supporting Business Growth and made the following comments: - 
 
a) Purpose of Review – Establish what plans are in place to provide as evidence 

and review including a copy of the Economic Development ‘Open for Business’ 
Strategy to be provided for comment, Cabinet member to be invited to the 
meeting. 

b) Criteria for discretionary business rates to be provided, including information 
about the relief that is available and the take up rates for this relief. 

c) Witnesses to be called- Invite representatives from the Chamber of Commerce, 
Representatives from industry and small business to be invited to meetings 
when appropriate.  

 
40.2 The Committee requested that the scoping document be updated with the  
        comments above. 
 

41   BOS/17/16 INFORMATION BULLETIN  
 

 The Information Bulletin is a document that is made available to the public with the 
published agenda papers.  It can include update information requested by the 
committee as well as information that is service considers should be made known to 
the Committee. 
 
This Information Bulletin contains updates on the following subjects: 
 
Update on the Scoping Exercise for Public Realm Transformation Project  
 
41.1 The final report has now been received from WYG, with Senior Leadership  
        Team having a first look on the 11th October 2017, the report has also been  
        shared with Cabinet members. The intention is to bring the Public Realm    
        Transformation Task and Finish Group back together to finish their role. 
 
41.2 There will be a pre-scrutiny around future delivery options once a firm date has  
         been received from the Task and Finish Group this will inform the timetable for  
         review in the New Year. 
  
It was RESOLVED: - 
 

(i) That the report be noted. 
 

42   BOS/17/17 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS LIST  
 

 42.1 Councillors requested that the Future Options for the Headquarters site be  
        scrutinised. 
 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 

(i) That the report be noted 
 



Babergh Overview and Scrutiny Committee Monday, 23 October 2017 

 

43   BOS/17/18 FORWARD PLAN  
 

 43.1 The Committee requested that the CIL item be deferred until the December  
        Meeting. 
 
43.2 The Committee also requested that a Joint Scrutiny be undertaken to review 

the cost of the move to Endeavour House and the impact on staff. This item to 
be scheduled in three months after the move is completed. 

 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 

(i) That the above requests be noted and the Forward Plan updated 
accordingly.  

 
44   BOS/17/19 MSDC OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FORWARD PLAN  

 
 44.1 Councillors discussed the MSDC Forward Plan and suggested that the CIL item  

        scheduled for November be deferred until the joint meeting in December. 
 
44.2 Other topics for joint discussion include reviewing the cost of the move to 

Endeavour House. This should be scheduled on the Forward Plan three 
months after the move is completed. 

 
It was RESOLVED: - 
 

(i) That the report be noted. 
 
 

 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.13 am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 
 

                                                                                                               The Chair 
 


